(5,246,225)   (7,400)   (230,523)  (5,194,490)  (1,804)  (180,181)

Net liability exposition (3,880,082)   (7,400)   (230,523)  (3,481,259)  (742)  (180,181)

Docusign Envelope ID: ADA4251D-068B-44ED-AF8D-4EDCAD3804EE

- 37 -

These items were translated into its functional currency using the exchange rates published by the
Peruvian banking, insurance and pension plan regulator (“Superintendencia de Banca y Seguros y
AFP” - SBS). The following exchange rates were used per each foreign currency:

  Exchange rate
  as of December 31,

  2024  2023

S/  0.265  0.269
EUR  1.120  1.179
JPY  0.000  0.009

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Company recognized a net exchange gain
of US$11,213 thousand and US$23,794 thousand, respectively, as stated in “Exchange difference,
net” in the statement of comprehensive income.

Sensitivity analysis -

If the U.S. dollar had strengthened/weakened against the Peruvian soles by 5% (the currency that
has the most exposure), with all other variables held constant, it would have affected profit before
income tax as follows:

   Effect on profit and loss
  Movement  before taxes

  of the year  Revaluation  Devaluation

   US$000  US$000
Year 2024
S/  5%  51,411   (51,411)

Year 2023
S/  5%  46,823  (46,823)

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, if the U.S. dollar had strengthened/weakened against the
euros and yens by 5% with all other variables held constant, it would not have affected profit
before income tax.

ii) Interest rate risk -

The Company maintains some assets that accrue interest at fixed market rates.

The Company’s interest rate risk arises from short-term and long-term borrowings. Borrowings at
variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings at fixed rates
expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk on t its borrowings. Management’s policy is to